Docusign Envelope 1D: 726E1C43-847F-49CE-B3FC-F952DB5EGB62

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 25-470 A-1

SAP Number

Department of Behavioral Health

‘ Department Contract Representative = Nancy McPheeters

Telephone Number (909) 388-0859

Contractor Housing Authority of the County of
San Bernardino

Contractor Representative Mayra Small

Telephone Number (909) 890-5306 -

Contract Term March 1, 2025 through February
28, 2026

Original Contract Amount $85,922 In-Kind Service Value

Amendment Amount N/A

Total Contract Amount $85,922 In-Kind Service Value

Cost Center N/A

Grant Number (if applicable) N/A

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 1:

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 25-470 by and between San Bernardino County, a political subdivision of the
State of California, (hereinafter referred to as County) and the Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino
(hereinafter referred to as Contractor) for the Continuum of Care In-Kind Service value match, which contract

first became effective March 1, 2025, the following changes are hereby made and agreed to:

ARTICLE VII. FISCAL PROVISIONS, section is hereby amended to read as follows:

This is a coordination of services agreement, there is no payment of costs or fiscal obligations between
the agencies. HACSB and DBH are individually responsible for any costs incurred by their respective
organizations due to commitments described in this Contract. Staffing will be maintained by each agency
per the department budgets and the Exhibit A-Provider Rates attachment. Staffing is required to operate

the services required under this Contract.

Standard Contract

10f3




Docusign Envelope I1D: 726E1C43-847F-49CE-B3FC-F952DB5E6B62

As part of the Project Gateway Continuum of Care (CoC) grant number CA0878L9D092410, HACSB is
required to document at least 25% in-kind match for the amount of funding received. The value of the
services provided by DBH will meet the required annual match. As required by HUD regulations, rates
for services must be consistent with those ordinarily paid by other employers for similar work. This value
is based on the County Interim Rates established by the State of California Department of Health Care
Services for each Medi-Cal mode and service function that DBH is certified to provide based on the most
recently filed cost report, trended forward using a cost of living index, and DBH's negotiated rates with
contracted provider(s)/community based organization(s) based on their usual and customary charge for
the specialty mental health services. This best represents how services are delivered and can be
quantified to an applicable cost that includes both the salaries and benefits for staff as well as the
applicable operating services those staff would incur, which collectively represents the cost of service to
support the in-kind match requirement.

This amendment hereby adds EXHIBIT A — “Provider Rates”

Standard Contract 20of3



Docusign Envelope 1D: 726E1C43-847F-49CE-B3FC-F952DB5E6B62

1R All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 25-470 remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Contract.
The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name
is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver
to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the San Bernardino County and the Contractor have each caused this Contract
Amendment to be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF

SAN BE RDINO COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO
, &M (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)
- aanT .
By > Maria Razo
Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors Dédusigesizeg signature - sign in blue ink)
Dated: 0CT 212005 Name ﬁmi
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED. AT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)

CHAIRMAN OpfTHE BOARR. ¥1,, Title Executive Director
ST, (Print or Type)

Dateq:  9/18/2025

Address 715 S. E. Brier Drive,

San Bernardino, CA 92408

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Ap| edteyl egal Form Refiewel 16! Contract Compliance Reyi Hppadved by Department
. Michael SL: . .

| oo, Martia. 5 o Guoryina. ok

Dawn i

n, Deputy Tounty Counsel Michael Shin, Administrative Manager Georgina Yoshioka, Director

9/18/2025 9/19/2025

Date Date

9/19/2025

Date

Standard Contract 30f3



oV L1E$ 6Z°5% Jauonsioeld asinN yoAsd| =198 Buisinn juoddng uoheolpa

00'891L$ 08°7$ f1'g 1)sneidads yneaH jewsiy $321MBG YlleaH 1elus g

10128UNn07) |0Yoaly|
9 Aniq Y18 | 1S e109dg YnesH 123usly ‘Yeis Hoddng sseqd

log8eL$ Le'es |Bi1ajoyAuawwagdeuB) ase)

1013s5UNo07) 10Y0oY

026528 FETs w 8nig 11 ® | 1sneoads ynesH 1elusiy ‘Yeis uoddng ssed HORERER e ST
InoH 184 |ewnhullf Jed uoiss9joid o wusc_hzﬂ_ﬂum_m_w_““udm._wm.
leis Asjep
ow.e._‘Nﬁ wm.mﬁ Eu:._ummcmz PasSuUd2{] || 101BUIPIO0D 130IAISS S901AI8G pale)sl SIS
0029 $ |sv'p$ <oom
101BUIPIO0Y 3DIAIBG 9SINN J0 SSINN ped] :

-18g Suisinp /poddng :o_umo_uoz_

[ovri$ \res 11 101BUIPI00Y) 3DIAS soIA19g Adesay)/yneay _mEmZ_

OceLis (818 | 101BUIPIO0Y) SIS $321AI8G JuswaSeus)y ase))

INOH J9d | @3nuilpy 10 UOISSD}OL {utw gg} inoY lad
Hibd [Fnian 2ad weeRiold {yun = aynuiw L) 3un 1ad 1509

puodag uo dn dais

saley lapircid—yY 1IgIHX3

299935902564-04€8-3061-4.L¥8-€¥013922 1Al 8dojaau3 ubisnooq



